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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

The Board of Education

The Citizens’ Oversight Committee
Paramount Unified School District
15110 8. California Avenue
Paramount, CA 90723

We have audited, in accordance with anditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America,
the basic financial statements of the Paramount Unified School District, as of and for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2008, and have issued our report thereon dated December 4, 2008. We have also audited the
accompanving Balance Sheet, Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance and
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance —~ Budget and Actual for the Measure
AA Boend Program Fund of the Paramount Unified School District for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008.
These statements are the responsibifity of the District’s management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the Measure AA Bond Program Fund in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Governmental duditing Stondards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements for the Measure AA Bond Program Fund are free of material misstatement. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the Measure
AA Bond Program Fund financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation, We believe our audit provides a reasonable basis for cur opinion.

in our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respecis, the
financial position and results of operations for the Measure AA Bond Program Fund of the Paramount
Unified School District as of June 30, 2008, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

-1
} £ Houte oh, Sudie Y00, Glendora, CA 'fii%'”é?‘
vwxézé,83?973§2§ x

INFOBEVLSLL PO | e WWIW VISR COM



R

Fg
55

The Board of Education
The Citizens’ Oversight Committes
Paramount Unified School District

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated December 4, 2008
on our consideration of the Paramount Unified School District’s internal control over {inancial reporting
and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
infernal conirol over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the
results of our audit.
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PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
PROPOSITION 39 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
MEASURE AA BOND PROGRAM

e June 30, 2008
ASSETS
Cash in County Treasury 329222911
# Accounts Receivable:
& Interest Receivable 294,710
TOTAL ASSETS 3 29,517,621
LIABHLITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Liabilities
» Accounts Payable g 996,651
e TOTAL LIABILITIES 996,651
fis
Fund Balance
Designated for Special Purposes 28,520,970
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 28,520,970
C
B TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $ 29,517,621
g

See the accompanying noies to the financial statements.
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PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

PROPOSITION 39 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
MEASURE AA BOND PROGRAM
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

REVENIIES
Interest Income
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
Contracted Services and Other Expenses
Capital Qutlay
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Excess of Expenditures Over Revenues
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Proceeds From Sale of Bonds
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOQOURCES
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance at End of Year

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

1,205,642

1,205,642

1,143,042
4,365,359

5,508,401

(4,302,759}

32,823,729

32,823,729

28,520,970

28,520,970




£ PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

) STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IK FUND BALANCE
Fu BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
i MEASURE AA BOND PROGRAM
For the Fiscal Vear Ended June 30, 2668

£ Variance
Favorabile
290 Budget Aciual {Unfavorable)
%

REVENUES

s Interest Income g . % 1205642 1205642

TOTAL REVENUES - 1,205,642 1,205,642
EXPENDITURES
Contracted Services and Other Expenses 1,128,72¢ 1,143,042 (14,313}
Capital Outlay 12,695,000 4,365,359 8,326,641
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,823,729 5,508,401 8,315,328
Excess of Expenditures Over Revenues {13.823.729) (4,302,759 9,520,970
% OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Proceeds From Sale of Bonds 32,823,729 32.823.729 .
55 Total Other Financing Sources 32.823.792 32,823,792 -
o Net Change in Fund Balance $ 15,000,000 28,520,970 5 9,520,970
g Fund Balance at Beginning of Year -
Fund Ralance at End of Year $ 28,520,970

See the accompanying notes to the fnancial statements,
5.



o PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPOSITION 39 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
MEASURE AA BOND PROGRAM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 36, 2008

e

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

& The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally

accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards
i Board and Audits of State and Local Governmental Units issued by the Amencan
o Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

FUND STRUCTURE

The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance is a statement of
financial activities of the Measure AA Bond Program Fund relafed to the current
S reporting period.  Expenditures frequently include amounts for land, buildings,

equipment, retirement of indebtedness, transfers to other funds, etc. Consequently, these

statements do not purport to present the result of operations or the net income or loss for

7 the period as would s statement of income for a profit-type organization.
i BASIS OF ACCOUNTING
H The Measure AA Bond Program Fund is maintained on the modified accrual basis of

accounting. As such, revenues are recognized when they become susceptible to accrual,
which 1s {o sav, when they become both measurable and available to finance expenditures
s of the current period. Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which the
tability is incurred {when goods are received or services rendered).

Cash in the County Treasury is recorded at cost, which approximates fair value, in
accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 31,

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the amounts reported in the financial stafernents and accompanying notes. Actual results
may differ from those estimates.
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PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPOSITION 39 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
MEASURE AA BOND PROGRAM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 36, 2008

NOTE I - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: (continued)

BUDGET

The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance - Budget and
Actual mcludes a column titled “Budget”. The amounts in this column represent the

budget adopted by the Board and all armnendments throughout the year.

CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM DEBT

The accounting and reporting treatment applied fo the capital assets and long-term
liabilities associated with the Measure AA Bond Program Fund are determined by its
measurement focus, The Measure AA Bond Program Fund is accounted for on a
spending or “financial flow” measurement focus. This means that only current assets and
current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The reported fund balance
is considered a measure of “available spendable resources”. Thus, the capital assets and
iong-term liabilities associated with the Measure AA Bond Program Fund are accounted

for in the basic financial statements of the Paramount Unified Schoo!l District.

NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS:

In accordance with the California School Accounting Manual, the District maintains its
cash related to the Measure AA Bond Program Fund in the Los Angeles County freasury
as part of the common investment pool. These pooled funds are carried at cost which
approximates fair value. The fair market value of the District’s Measure AA Bond
Program Fund depesits in this pool as of June 30, 2008, as provided by the pool sponser,
was $29,210,165. Interest carned is deposited quarterly into the participating fund. Any

investment losses are proportionately shared by all funds i the pool.

NOTE3 -EXCESS OF EXPENRDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS:

Excesses of expenditures over appropriations, by maior object accounts, cccurred in the

Measure AA Bond Program Fund.

Contracted Services and Other Expenses 314,313

-



PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPOSITION 39 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
MEASURE AA BOND PROGRAM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 34, 2008

NOTE 4 - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS:
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2006 Bonds — Series 2007

On November 7, 2006, the voters approved the issuance of bonds, not to exceed
$32,000,000 for the purpose of financing the acquisition, construction and modernization
of District facilities:

On August 1, 2007, the District offered for sale $32,000,000 of general obligation bonds
under the provisions of Title I, Division 1, Part 10, Chapters 1 and 1.5 of the State of
California Education Ceode, commencing with Section 15100, as amended, and Article
XIII A of the California Constitution and pursuant to resolutions adopted by the Board of
Education of the District and by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles.
The bonds represent the total available of $32,000,000 of bonds approved by District
voters on November 7, 2006.

Principal of the bonds is payable on August 1 each vear. Interest rates range from
4.250% to 5.25%. Interest on the bonds is payable on each February | and August 1
beginning February 1, 2008,

The annual requirements to amortize Series 2007 Bonds payable, outstanding as of
June 30, 2008, are as foliows:

Year Ended Interest
June 34, Principal Payment Total

2009 $ 1,120,000 % 1,508,390 $§ 2,628,390
2010 1,230,000 1,518,149 2,748,149
2001 1,510,000 1,450,923 2,969,623
2012 295,000 1,471 568 1,716,568
2013 420,000 1,406,374 1,826,374

2014-2018 2,145,000 6,756,731 8,501,731

20192023 4,035,000 6,118,432 0,153,432

2024-2028 7.925 000 4 632 470 12,357.47

20297032 13,320,000 1,877,925 15,197,925

Total

$ 26,699 562

5 58,699 962
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PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPOSITION 39 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
MEASURE AA BOND PROGRAM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 39, 2008

NOTE 4 - GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS: (continued}

2006 Bonds — Series 2007 (continued)

The repayment of the debt related to the general obligations bonds is accounied for in the
District’s Bond Interest and Redemption Fund which is part of the Paramount Unified
School District’s basic financial statements. The recogmition of $823,729 of the total
premium of $1,213,312 on bonds and the recognition of issuance costs of $823,729 is
recorded as proceeds and other expenses, respectively, in these financial statements. The
remaining premium balance of $389,583 has been recorded in the District’s Bond Interest
and Redemption Fund.

NOTE § - PURCHASE COMMITMENTS:

As of June 30, 2008, the District had approximately $17,930,000 of commitments for
Paramount High Schoo! construction and modernization projects.
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER
MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Education

The Citizens” Oversight Committee
Paramount Unified Scheol District
15110 S, California Avenue
Paramount, CA 90723

We have audited the basic financial statements of Paramount Unified School Distriet (the District) as of
and for the vear ended June 30, 2008 and have issued our report thereon dated December 4, 2008. We have
also audited the asccompanying Balance Sheet, Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund
Balance and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance — Budget and Actual for the
Measure AA Bond Program Fund of the Paramount Unified School District for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2008, We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Geovernment Auditing
Standards, 1ssued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered Paramount Unified School District’s internal control
gver the financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing
our opinion on the Measure AA Bond Program Fund financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over Measure AA Bond
Program Fund financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion: on the effectiveness of the
District’s internal control over Measure AA Bond Program Fund financial reporting.

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a confrol does not allow managemeitt or
emplovess, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect misstatements
on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or 3 combination of control deficiencies,
that adversely affects the District’s ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or report financial data
reliably in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles such that there is more than a remote
likelihood that a misstatement of the District’s Measure AA Bond Program Fund financial statements that
is more than inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the District’s internal control.
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER
MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or a combination of significant deficiencies, that resulis in
more than a remote likelihood that 2 material misstatement of the Measure AA Bond Program Fund
financial statements will not be prevented or detected by the District’s internal control.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the
first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control that
might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control over Measure AA Bond Program Fund financial reporting that we consider to be matena
weaknesses, as defined above.

Comupliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Paramount Unified Scheol District’s financial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our andit and, accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of non-compliance or other matters that are
required to be reported under Governmeni Auditing Standards.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board, the Citizens” Oversight Committee

and management. If is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified
parties.
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PARAMOUNT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
i PROPOSITION 39 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

MEASURE AA BOND PROGRAM
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
June 36, Z008

There were no findings and guestioned costs for fiscal year ended June 30, 2008,
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